A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF BEAUMONT AUTHORIZING THE WAIVER OF MONTHLY FACILITY USE AND STAFF FEES AT THE CHATIGNY COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTER (CRC) FOR CAROL'S KITCHEN THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2022

WHEREAS, Carol's Kitchen is a non-profit organization whose mission statement is "To strengthen the San Gorgonio Pass of Southern California by ensuring the men, women and children of our communities do not go hungry-regardless of their age, religion, cultural background, employment or economic status, and physical and mental abilities;" and

WHEREAS, Carol's Kitchen operates a food kitchen in the city of Beaumont based solely on donations and fundraisers. That food kitchen feeds approximately 400 people every week and staffed by volunteers; and

WHEREAS, Carol's Kitchen needs a space within the Chatigny Community Recreation Center (CRC) to hold their monthly board meetings and has requested a fee waiver for the facility use and staff fees; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to waive facility use and staff fees for Carol's Kitchen as it serves a public interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Beaumont does authorize a fee waiver of facility use and staff fees for Carol's Kitchen's monthly use of the Chatigny Community Recreation Center until December 31, 2022, and finds that the fee waiver serves a valid public purpose in that the fee waiver will support the critical life sustaining services that Carol's Kitchen provides to support the health, safety and welfare of residents within the Beaumont community.

MOVED, PASSED AND ADOPTED thisday of	of November 2021.
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
By:	
	ara, Mayor, City of Beaumont

ATTEST:		
Steven Mehlman CITY CLERK		
R_{V}		